

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

| | | |
|-----------------------------------|---|--------------------------------|
| SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE |) | |
| COMMISSION, |) | |
| |) | |
| <i>Plaintiff,</i> |) | |
| |) | CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:23-cv-01599 |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| BINANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED, et al., |) | |
| |) | |
| <i>Defendants.</i> |) | |

**BRIEF OF CIRCLE INTERNET FINANCIAL, LLC
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY ON
DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

Heath P. Tarbert (D.C. Bar No. 468065)**
Daniel Kaleba**
Jeremy Gray**
CIRCLE INTERNET FINANCIAL, LLC
99 High Street, Suite 1801
Boston, MA 02110
Telephone: 617.326.8326
heath.tarbert@circle.com

Yaakov M. Roth (D.C. Bar No. 995090)
Alexis Zhang (D.C. Bar No. 90008032)*
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: 202.879.3939
yroth@jonesday.com

Mark W. Rasmussen**
JONES DAY
2727 North Harwood Street, Suite 500
Dallas, TX 75201
Telephone: 214.220.3939
mrasmussen@jonesday.com

Eric Tung**
JONES DAY
555 South Flower Street, Fiftieth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: 213.489.3939
etung@jonesday.com

**admission pending
**pro hac forthcoming*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| CORPORATE AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | 1 |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. STABLECOINS ARE AN IMPORTANT INNOVATION..... | 4 |
| A. Stablecoins Are an Essential Part of the Digital-Asset Economy..... | 5 |
| B. Circle’s USDC Stablecoin Illustrates the Value a Digital Dollar Brings | 9 |
| II. THE SEC LACKS AUTHORITY OVER PAYMENT STABLECOIN OFFERINGS | 11 |
| A. Standalone Offerings of Payment Stablecoins Are Not Securities..... | 12 |
| 1. Standalone Offerings of Payment Stablecoins Are Not Securities Within the Meaning of the Federal Securities Laws..... | 13 |
| 2. The Purpose and Structure of the Securities Laws Confirm that Standalone Offerings of Payment Stablecoins Are Not Securities..... | 16 |
| B. The SEC Attempts to Allege an Investment Contract Based on How Binance Marketed and Sold BUSD | 18 |
| C. Pending Congressional Legislation Counsels Against Extending the SEC’s Enforcement Authority to Payment Stablecoins..... | 19 |
| III. THE LEGAL AND PRACTICAL STAKES UNDERSCORE THE NEED FOR CAREFUL SCRUTINY OF SEC CLAIMS OF AUTHORITY OVER PAYMENT STABLECOINS | 21 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)..... | 16 |
| <i>Badaracco v. Comm’r</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984)..... | 22 |
| <i>C.N.S. Enters. v. G. & G. Enters.</i> , 508 F.2d 1354 (7th Cir. 1995) | 18 |
| <i>CFTC v. Zhao</i> , No. 1:23-cv-01887 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2023) | 21 |
| <i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)..... | 18 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... | 17, 18, 21 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... | 20 |
| <i>In re Tether & Bitfinex Crypto Asset Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 3d 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... | 22 |
| <i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Daniel</i> , 439 U.S. 551 (1979)..... | 17, 22 |
| <i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985)..... | 18 |
| <i>Revak v. SEC Realty Corp.</i> , 18 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 15 |
| <i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Risley v. Univ. Navigation, Inc.</i> , No. 22-cv-2780, 2023 WL 5609200 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2023)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Robinson v. United Mine Workers of Am. Health & Retirement Funds</i> , 435 F. Supp. 245 (D.D.C. 1997)..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>SEC v. Belmont Reid & Co.</i> , 794 F.2d 1388 (9th Cir. 1986) | 15 |
| <i>SEC v. Bennett</i> , 889 F. Supp. 804 (E.D. Pa. 1995) | 16 |
| <i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946)..... | 12, 14, 16 |
| <i>SEC v. Int’l Loan Network, Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 678 (D.D.C. 1991)..... | 13 |
| <i>SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.</i> , 87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 13, 14, 15, 17 |
| <i>SEC v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 119 (1953)..... | 17 |
| <i>SEC v. Ripple Labs., Inc.</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 20-cv-10832, 2023 WL 4507900 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2023) | 12 |
| <i>SEC v. Telegram Grp., Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... | 12 |
| <i>SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 23-cv-1346, 2023 WL 4858299 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023) | 11, 13, 14 |
| <i>SEC v. Trendon T. Shavers & Bitcoin Sav. & Trust</i> , No. 4:13-CV-416, 2014 WL 12622292 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 26, 2014)..... | 12 |
| <i>United Housing Found., Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975)..... | 16 |
| <i>Woodward v. Terracor</i> , 574 F.2d 1023 (10th Cir. 1978) | 16 |
| STATUTES | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77b..... | 16 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78c..... | 16, 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Lummis-Gillibrand Responsible Financial Innovation Act, S. 2281, 118th Cong. (2023)..... | 20 |
| Stablecoin TRUST Act of 2022, S. 5340, 117th Cong..... | 20 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 12 C.F.R. pt. 204..... | 8 |
| 31 C.F.R. pt. 1022..... | 8 |
| 31 C.F.R. § 1010.100..... | 21 |
| 80 Fed. Reg. 71388 (Nov. 16, 2015)..... | 8 |
| <i>Always-on Dollars, Internet Speed</i> , Circle | 9, 11 |
| Teana Baker-Taylor, <i>Circle, Stellar, MoneyGram and the UNHCR Convene to Advance Humanitarian Aid</i> , Circle (Apr. 13, 2023)..... | 10 |
| Alex Behrens, <i>How USDC Provides New Fiat On & Off-Ramp Opportunities for Crypto Startups</i> , Circle (Aug. 25, 2021)..... | 11 |
| Blockchain Education, <i>Guide to Stablecoins: What They Are, How They Work and How to Use Them</i> , Bitpay (Oct. 10, 2022)..... | 8 |
| Clarity for Payment Stablecoins Act of 2023, H.R. 4766, 118th Cong..... | 7 |
| <i>Cryptocurrency Perception Study</i> , Morning Consult (Feb. 24, 2023)..... | 5 |
| Telis Demos, <i>SEC Crypto Action Leaves Stablecoins in Limbo</i> , Wall Street J. (June 9, 2023)..... | 11 |
| Jack Denton, <i>Fed’s Powell Eyes Oversight of Stablecoin Issuers, Regulation of Crypto Wallets</i> , Barron’s (Sept. 27, 2022)..... | 21 |
| Chris Dowsett, <i>What Are Stablecoins?</i> , BuiltIn (Feb. 3, 2023)..... | 7 |
| Dan Ennis, <i>NY Regulator Orders Paxos to Stop Minting Binance Stablecoin, Banking Dive</i> (Feb. 13, 2023),..... | 22 |
| Exec. Order No. 14,067, 87 Fed. Reg. 14143 (Mar. 9, 2022)..... | 2 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 26.1..... | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Fed. R. App. P. 29..... | 1 |
| Jeremy Fox-Geen, <i>Deepening Our Partnership with BlackRock</i> , Circle (Nov. 3, 2022)..... | 11 |
| Framework for “Investment Contract” Analysis of Digital Assets | 15 |
| <i>Game Stopped? Who Wins and Loses When Short Sellers, Social Media, and Retail Investors Collide, Part III: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs.</i> (May 6, 2021)..... | 2, 21 |
| Ekin Genç, <i>Bitcoin Spent on Two Pizzas in 2010 Now Worth \$384 Million</i> , Decrypt (May 22, 2021)..... | 8 |
| Alyssa Hertig, <i>Open Source: What It Is and Why It’s Critical for Bitcoin and Crypto</i> , CoinDesk (updated Oct. 6, 2022) | 6 |
| Alyssa Hertig, <i>What Is a Stablecoin?</i> , CoinDesk (updated Aug. 8, 2023)..... | 5 |
| William Hinman, Speech, <i>Digital Asset Transactions: When Howey Met Gary (Plastic)</i> , SEC (June 14, 2018) | 17 |
| H.R. ____, 118th Cong. | 20 |
| House Financial Services Committee Reports Digital Asset, ESG Legislation to Full House for Consideration, H. Fin. Servs. Cmte. (July 27, 2023)..... | 20 |
| IMVU, Inc., SEC Staff No-Action Letter (Nov. 17, 2020) | 14 |
| Arjun Kharpal, <i>Beyond the Valley Podcast, How Stablecoins Became the Backbone of Crypto</i> , CNBC (July 8, 2022) | 3 |
| Local R. 7(o)..... | 1 |
| Dave Michaels, <i>Stablecoins Like USDC Are Commodities, CFTC Chair Says</i> , Wall Street J. (Mar. 8, 2023)..... | 21 |
| Satoshi Nakamoto, <i>Bitcoin: A Peer-to-Peer Electronic Cash System</i> (2008) | 4 |
| Danny Nelson, <i>FinCEN: Stablecoin Issuers Are Money Transmitters, No Matter What</i> , CoinDesk (Nov. 19, 2019)..... | 21 |
| <i>Paxos Will Halt Minting New BUSD Tokens</i> , Paxos (Feb. 13, 2023) | 3 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Press Release, Circle, <i>Circle Selects BNY Mellon to Custody USDC Reserves</i> (Mar. 31, 2022) | 11 |
| Andjela Radmilac, <i>Adoption Grows as More than \$7T Settled with Stablecoins in 2022</i> , CryptoSlate (Dec. 23, 2022) | 7 |
| Release No. 8450-21, CFTC Orders Tether and Bitfinex to Pay Fines Totaling \$42.5 Million, CFTC (Oct. 15, 2021) | 22 |
| James Royal, <i>What Are Stablecoins and How Do They Affect the Cryptocurrency Market?</i> , Bankrate (May 12, 2022)..... | 8 |
| <i>State of the USDC Economy</i> , Circle (Jan. 17, 2023) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Today’s Cryptocurrency Prices by Market Cap</i> , CoinMarket Cap | 4 |
| <i>Top Stablecoin Tokens by Market Capitalization</i> , CoinMarketCap | 7 |
| <i>Understanding Stablecoins’ Roles in Payments and the Need for Legislation: Hearing Before the Subcomm on Digital Assets, Financial Technology and Inclusion, of the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs.</i> (Apr. 19, 2023) | 10 |
| <i>USD Coin for Businesses</i> , Circle | 10 |
| <i>U.S. CFTC Head Urges Congress to Act Fast on Crypto Regulation</i> , Reuters (Dec. 1, 2022) | 2 |
| <i>What Is Cryptocurrency?</i> Coinbase | 5, 6 |
